

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)	
PURSUING AMERICA’S GREATNESS,))	
))	
Plaintiff,))	Civ. No. 15-1217 (TSC)
))	
v.))	
))	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,))	OPPOSITION
))	
Defendant.))	
<hr/>)	

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Lisa Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)
Deputy General Counsel — Law
lstevenson@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Acting Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

Erin Chlopak (D.C. Bar No. 496370)
Acting Assistant General Counsel
echlopak@fec.gov

Charles Kitcher (D.C. Bar No. 986226)
Attorney
ckitcher@fec.gov

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

August 10, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
BACKGROUND	1
I. RELEVANT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	1
A. The Federal Election Commission.....	1
B. FECA’s Name Identification Requirement.....	2
C. <i>Common Cause v. FEC</i>	4
D. The FEC’s 1992 Revision of the Regulation	6
E. The FEC’s 1994 Revision of the Regulation	9
F. The FEC’s Application of the Name Identification Requirement	12
II. PAG.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. REQUIREMENTS FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	17
II. PAG IS UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	18
A. The Challenged Name Identification Requirement is a Proper and Reasonable Exercise of the Commission’s Discretion Under FECA.....	18
B. The Name Identification Requirement is an Important Part of FECA’s Disclosure Regime That Easily Satisfies Constitutional Scrutiny	24
1. The Name Identification Requirement is a Disclosure Rule	24
2. The Name Identification Requirement is Substantially Related to the Government’s Important Interests in Limiting Confusion, Fraud, and Abuse	25
C. The Name Identification Requirement is Not a Prior Restraint.....	29
D. The Name Identification Requirement is Not a Content-Based Restriction on PAG’s Speech	31
1. PAG Appears to Lack Standing to Bring a Content-Based Challenge to 11 C.F.R. § 102.14(b)(3).....	32

- 2. PAG’s Content-Based Challenge to 11 C.F.R. § 102.14(b)(3) Lacks Merit33
- E. The Name Identification Requirement Also Satisfies Strict Scrutiny38
- III. PAG FAILS TO DEMONSTRATE IRREPARABLE HARM40
- IV. THE RELIEF PAG REQUESTS WOULD HARM THE GOVERNMENT AND UNDERCUT THE PUBLIC INTEREST42
- CONCLUSION.....44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alexander v. United States, 509 U.S. 544 (1993) 29-30, 30

Am. Frozen Food Inst. v. Mathews, 413 F. Supp. 548, 555 (D.D.C. 1976)31

Am. Library Ass’n v. Barr, 956 F.2d 1178 (D.C. Cir. 1992)30

Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric., 968 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2013).....40

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983)38

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....26, 31

Burson v. Freeman, 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....38

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England, 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....40

Charlesbank Equity Fund II v. Blinds To Go, Inc., 370 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 2004).....42

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)19

Christian Civic League of Me., Inc. v. FEC, 433 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2006).....43

Christian Knights of the Ku Klux Klan Invisible Empire, Inc. v. District of Columbia,
919 F.2d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1990)41

Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....25, 26,27, 30, 34

Combat Veterans for Cong. Political Action Comm. v. FEC, ___ F.3d ___, 2015 WL 4528190
(D.C. Cir. July 28, 2015)19

Common Cause v. FEC, 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988)3, 4, 5, 6, 19, 20, 24, 25, 28, 33

Decker v. Nw. Env’tl. Def. Ctr., 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013).....22

Drake v. F.A.A., 291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....22

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976)41

FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm., 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....19

Galliano v. U.S. Postal Serv., 836 F.2d 1362 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....5, 24

Holmes v. FEC, 71 F. Supp. 3d 178 (D.D.C. 2014)18, 42, 43

John Doe No. 1 v. Reed, 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....29

K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc., 486 U.S. 281 (1988)32, 33

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)32

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....32, 34

McCutcheon v. FEC, 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)26, 28, 38

MD/DC/DE Broadcasters Ass’n v. F.C.C., 236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....33

Menkes v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 637 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 22-23

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983)21

Mylan Pharm., Inc. v. Shalala, 81 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000).....43

Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs., 545 U.S. 967 (2005)20

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States, 927 F.2d 1253 (D.C. Cir. 1991)41

Near v. Minnesota, 283 U.S. 697 (1931)30

New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co., 434 U.S. 1345 (1977)43

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....36, 37

Republican National Comm. v. FEC, 76 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1996)34, 35, 36, 37

Rufer v. FEC, 64 F. Supp. 3d 195 (D.D.C. 2014).....32, 43

Sampson v. Murray, 415 U.S. 61 (1974)40

Schonberg v. FEC, 792 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2011).....32

Sherley v. Sebelius, 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....18

Sibley v. Alexander, 916 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2013).....33

Smith v. Henderson, 944 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D.D.C. 2013).....18

SpeechNow.org v. FEC, 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010)26, 27

Stop This Insanity, Inc. Emp. Leadership Fund v. FEC, 902 F. Supp. 2d 23
(D.D.C. 2012) 43, 43-44

Sweis v. U.S. Foreign Claims Settlement Comm’n, 950 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D.D.C. 2013).....41

Tenacre Found. v. INS, 78 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....42

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch, 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....18, 43

Wagner v. FEC, ___ F.3d ___, 2015 WL 4079575 (D.C. Cir. July 7, 2015)36

Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors, 468 U.S. 1323 (1984)43

Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989)36

Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar, 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015)38

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)17, 18, 40

Statutes and Regulations

Federal Election Campaign Act:

52 U.S.C. §§ 30101-30146 1-2

52 U.S.C. § 30101(6)2

52 U.S.C. § 30102(e)(1).....2

52 U.S.C. § 30102(e)(4).....2, 3

52 U.S.C. §§ 30106(a)(1), (c)2

52 U.S.C. § 30106(b)(1)2

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(7).....2

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(8).....2

52 U.S.C. § 30108.....2

52 U.S.C. § 30109.....2, 4

52 U.S.C. § 30101(17)15

52 U.S.C. § 30120(a)25

52 U.S.C. § 30120(a)(3).....	33
11 C.F.R. § 100.5(e)(5).....	4
11 C.F.R. § 100.16.....	15
11 C.F.R. § 102.14(a).....	31
11 C.F.R. § 102.14(a)-(b) (1980).....	4
11 C.F.R. § 102.14(b) (1980).....	4
11 C.F.R. § 102.14(b)(2).....	4
11 C.F.R. § 102.14(b)(1)-(2).....	10
11 C.F.R. § 102.14(b)(3).....	12, 27, 32
11 C.F.R. § 104.7(b)(2).....	34, 35
11 C.F.R. §110.11(a)-(b).....	33
 <i>Other Authorities</i>	
Facebook, “I Like Mike Huckabee,” https://www.facebook.com/ilikemikehuckabee	16, 28
FEC Advisory Op. 1995-09 (NewtWatch PAC), 1995 WL 247474 (Apr. 21, 1995)	12
FEC Advisory Op. 2015-04 (Collective Actions PAC), 2015 WL 4480266 (July 16, 2015)	13, 14, 15, 22, 23, 25, 29
FEC, MUR 5889 (Republicans for Trauner), Factual & Legal Analysis (Aug. 13, 2007), http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/00006778.pdf	13
FEC, MUR 6399 (Yoder for Congress), Certification (Apr. 28, 2011) http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/11044292473.pdf	13
FEC, <i>PAC Count – 1974 to Present</i> , http://www.fec.gov/press/resources/paccount.shtml	27
FEC, <i>Rulemaking Petition: Citizens Against David Duke; Notice of Availability</i> , 58 Fed. Reg. 12,189 (Mar. 3, 1993)	9
FEC, <i>Special Fundraising Projects and Other Use of Candidate Names by Unauthorized Committees</i> , 57 Fed. Reg. 31,424 (July 15, 1992)	7, 8, 9, 20, 36, 39

FEC, *Special Fundraising Projects and Other Use of Candidate Names by Unauthorized Committees*, 58 Fed. Reg. 65,559 (Dec. 15, 1993)9, 10

FEC, *Special Fundraising Projects and Other Use of Candidate Names by Unauthorized Committees*, 59 Fed. Reg. 17,267 (Apr. 12, 1994)10, 11, 12, 20, 21, 22, 26, 28, 29, 31, 37

FEC, *Special Fundraising Projects by Political Committees*, 57 Fed. Reg. 13,056 (Apr. 15, 1992)..... 6-7, 7

FEC, Statement of Organization (Pursuing America’s Greatness) (Mar. 11, 2015), <http://docquery.fec.gov/pdf/823/15950859823/15950859823.pdf>.15

Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1979, Pub. L. No. 96-187, 93 Stat. 1339 (1980).....3

Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments, 1979: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on Rules and Administration, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. 23 (1979)3, 39
